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HIGHLIGHTS: 

The Federal Trade Commission ("FTC") reached a proposed settlement with an

online used car dealer (the "Company") to resolve allegations that the Company

violated the FTC Act, the Used Car Rule, the Pre-Sale Availability Rule, and the

Mail, Internet, and Telephone Order Rule ("MITOR").

The FTC alleged that the Company failed to deliver purchased cars within the

advertised timeframe, failed to conduct the thorough inspection process as

advertised, and failed to provide the requisite Buyers Guide until late in the

purchase process.

The Company neither admitted nor denied the allegations, but agreed to pay $1

million to the FTC for consumer refunds, agreed to document all claims about

promises it makes regarding shipping times, agreed to refrain from making

misleading claims about inspections and shipping times, and agreed to abide by

the rules at issue in this case.

CASE SUMMARY: 

On July 2, 2024, the FTC filed a joint motion for entry of the FTC and the Company's

stipulated order for permanent injunction, monetary judgment, and other relief to resolve

allegations of misleading consumers who purchased used vehicles through the

Company's website. The FTC alleged that the Company misrepresented that it

thoroughly examined the vehicles before listing them for sale in violation of Section 5(a)

of the FTC Act. The FTC alleged that the Company's website and advertising told

consumers that cars would be delivered in fourteen days or less, but that the Company

often did not meet this delivery timeline and regularly failed to give consumers the

opportunity to consent to a longer delivery timeline or to cancel their purchase and

receive a refund, as required by MITOR. The FTC's Used Car Rule requires that the dealer

prominently display on each used car a Buyers Guide, which discloses warranty

information. The FTC alleged that the Company failed to provide the Buyers Guide until

late in the purchase process and that the Buyers Guides were often missing required
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information. The FTC further alleged that the Company violated the Pre-Sale Availability

Rule by failing to post the terms of its warranty on the Company's website in close

proximity to the warranted used vehicle.

If the court enters the stipulated order, the Company has agreed to pay $1 million to the

FTC for consumer refunds. The Company will be prohibited from making misleading

claims regarding inspection and shipping and it must document all claims about

promises regarding shipping times and comply with MITOR, the Used Car Rule, and

Pre-Sale Availability Rule.

RESOURCES: 

You can review all of the relevant court filings and press releases at the FTC's

Enforcement Page.
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Enforcement Alerts by Hudson Cook, LLP, written by the attorneys in the firm's 

Government Investigations, Examinations and Enforcement and Litigation practice

groups, are provided to keep you informed of federal and state government enforcement

actions and related actions that may affect your business. Please contact our attorneys if

you have any questions regarding this Alert. You may also view articles, register for an

upcoming CFPB Bites monthly webinar or request a past webinar recording on our

website.

Hudson Cook, LLP provides articles, webinars and other content on its website from time

to time provided both by attorneys with Hudson Cook, LLP, and by other outside authors,

for information purposes only. Hudson Cook, LLP does not warrant the accuracy or

completeness of the content, and has no duty to correct or update information contained

on its website. The views and opinions contained in the content provided on the Hudson

Cook, LLP website do not constitute the views and opinion of the firm. Such content does

not constitute legal advice from such authors or from Hudson Cook, LLP. For legal advice

on a matter, one should seek the advice of counsel.

SUBSCRIBE TO INSIGHTS 

https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement
https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/2123138_vroom_-_complaint.pdf
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/vroom_proposed_stip_order.pdf
https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2024/07/ftc-takes-action-against-online-used-car-dealer-vroom-deceiving-customers-failing-deliver-time
http://url82.hudco.com/ls/click?upn=dtOuQ5NoBzaEHOtj9jMv8O0HJXYgn0pfjgmUrHUGJDRTKfxZRW9hIspUDjMwG-2FGiL9N8RymKeK4jpGUkjqXr-2F816EQ6xVEqr7K-2FHZ0QSuWRrnMcOe8LgZ-2BB8-2B1Ohd7Ndma-2BFDieMnrPEYf2-2BL2ufYQ-3D-3DgKND_F9QJzzSe-2BzCO4kiTJnC-2FUBqWyoTbNjDefAkf0huJuq9xnFTPEIoVZ7fyee-2FctwK6-2Bz3YFqnNNvq6G68YeQjxZuJX2ooPw2qtbSn2S2O3McGOZ4D-2BCazhDW8GTseiLz6RJ0CzPAe7kwwuIhXW5NvDiyNDNS579zOnM2yB6pLavlIURTPiLQymXj-2F8kI8Gd5TFoi4ekhiXTblhnpXDUGN8gQoBl7V5ZLXu3hxQNLfLPi-2BYj9M-2FMPfW6xrw-2FKIGx6Fa
http://url82.hudco.com/ls/click?upn=dtOuQ5NoBzaEHOtj9jMv8O0HJXYgn0pfjgmUrHUGJDRwxUnqdj83ihnEojbdsXpz09Cd9sU5AYOgjS4I3KSSuICiebss-2Fs0NJDvhAVKP1C4-3DWAai_F9QJzzSe-2BzCO4kiTJnC-2FUBqWyoTbNjDefAkf0huJuq9xnFTPEIoVZ7fyee-2FctwK6kzch2rCg-2BJRDJs9k-2F3OUhjstQZHPOAbD4jRWulE8Wv4Np8aoqag3J0cX95a6Way22d6MGREGssIL4-2FsbVH1o93nImOuq1PZE-2Bc3U88Gn9s-2BEZrTP6gkzelAJLlRG-2FXPOVLlO4Spo09KBmMGyg25z48PGK4sQuWU37qgKj5Ug00wXkhxbEjUqVO25cfJq4ckB
http://url82.hudco.com/ls/click?upn=dtOuQ5NoBzaEHOtj9jMv8O0HJXYgn0pfjgmUrHUGJDQuaPdHbMxsdrHP-2BUVxqipyKyaw_F9QJzzSe-2BzCO4kiTJnC-2FUBqWyoTbNjDefAkf0huJuq9xnFTPEIoVZ7fyee-2FctwK6RC4YdhSd2XSsBvgC4aJqaBNPC-2Fy18eJBp-2B39XmzdGvQv0AWPoaVIKTlaflT8qUTYjUJ4HSp6d-2BiarrPRcWOUCESDOKfbsq9IL7Efu1lpX0wbspX8lUKje9N9HJc2WYsR9pxM3Pz68reVND6IyDLwF6of6NqBDxZFhaTxSxJWpZ2Rsom1orcoC47h-2B-2B8Ukumc
https://www.hudsoncook.com/events/cfpb-bites-of-the-month-2024/
http://url82.hudco.com/ls/click?upn=dtOuQ5NoBzaEHOtj9jMv8O0HJXYgn0pfjgmUrHUGJDSTkeC-2B9rKeH4ctwc2FopM0C9k-2F2sFa02k56k-2Bp8c2zXw-3D-3Dz_C6_F9QJzzSe-2BzCO4kiTJnC-2FUBqWyoTbNjDefAkf0huJuq9xnFTPEIoVZ7fyee-2FctwK6qs37z9VWugB1hi7z322s2vb2PfeshBKC6h7ZfFeE7NSx9afplgFjkjf9Gy8p-2Bu3J8IJqBo24DOJ8ftcG1qSc4ybzMVPnK-2BDSSORp8G2LLKdElbVIYE4QFr3aewrsbTf4mG4zgQBHUFZwyDLSXcvoJa-2ByG-2FvWltKGOCR9cxk5Eymt3BT9qof7DDTAK7ntKY4g
https://www.hudsoncook.com/insights-subscribe.cfm
https://www.hudsoncook.com/insights-subscribe.cfm


Hudson Cook, LLP is a national law firm 

representing the financial services 

industry in compliance, privacy, litigation, 

regulatory and enforcement matters.

7037 Ridge Road, Suite 300, Hanover, Maryland 21076 
410.684.3200

hudsoncook.com

© Hudson Cook, LLP. All rights reserved. Privacy Policy  |  Legal Notice  
Attorney Advertising: Prior Results Do Not Guarantee a Similar Outcome


